In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES, Petitioners,

V.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, DELOITTE TAX LLP, AND KPMG LLP AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
MIRIAM L. FISHER
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Deloitte Tax LLP, and KPMG LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
I. THE ROLE OF THE ARM'S LENGTH STANDARD IN TRANSFER PRICING IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT
A. The Ninth Circuit Departed From The Arm's Length Standard And Circumvented The Rulemaking Process6
B. The Consequences Of The Ninth Circuit's Decision Are Significant11
II. WHETHER PARTICIPANTS IN A COST SHARING ARRANGEMENT MUST SHARE STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION IS IMPORTANT TOO
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)		
CASES		
Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California, 512 U.S. 298 (1994)		
CNT Investors, LLC v. Commissioner, 144 T.C. 161 (2015)18		
Frank v. International Canadian Corp., 308 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1962)11		
Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner, 125 T.C. 37 (2005)16, 17		
Xilinx, Inc. v. Commissioner, 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010), acq. in result, 2010-33 I.R.B. 24017		
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		
26 U.S.C. § 48210		
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(b)(1)		
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(c)(2)12		
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(d)(1)		
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-6(c)(3)(ii)(B)12
